

No. 138, Original

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,  
*Defendant.*

---

**On Motion for Leave to Intervene**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE CITY  
OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA**

---

DEWITT F. MCCARLEY  
*City Attorney*

H. MICHAEL BOYD  
*Senior Assistant  
City Attorney*

OFFICE OF THE CITY  
ATTORNEY  
600 East Fourth Street  
Charlotte, N.C. 28202  
(704) 336-2254

JAMES T. BANKS  
H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI\*  
ADAM J. SIEGEL  
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600

PARKER D. THOMSON  
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.  
1111 Brickell Avenue  
Suite 1900  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 459-6500

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for the City of Charlotte*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THERE IS NO RULE BARRING CHARLOTTE'S INTERVENTION IN THIS ORIGINAL ACTION.....	1
II. CHARLOTTE SHOULD BE ALLOW- ED TO INTERVENE EVEN THOUGH NORTH CAROLINA IS A PARTY .....	3
III. PERMITTING CHARLOTTE TO IN- TERVENE WILL NOT LEAD TO A FLOOD OF INTERVENTION MO- TIONS.....	11
IV. CHARLOTTE SHOULD BE ALLOW- ED TO PARTICIPATE AS A PARTY, NOT MERELY AN <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ..	12
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 229 F.R.D. 669 (N.D. Ala. 2005).....	6
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)..	2, 6, 10
<i>Coalition of Arizona/New Mexico Counties for Stable Econ. Growth v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Kentucky v. Indiana</i> , 281 U.S. 163 (1930) ...	3, 4, 5
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901) .....	3
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995) ....	5
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	2
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Wash- ington Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	7
<i>South Dakota v. Ubbelohde</i> , 330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 987 (2004).....	6
<i>Texas v. Louisiana</i> , 426 U.S. 465 (1976).....	2
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Statute:</i>	
Clean Water Act:	
33 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1) .....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1341(d) .....	7
<i>Rules:</i>	
S. Ct. R. 17.2 .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 .....	5
